
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 30th July, 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pennington
Vice Chairman Cllr Wingate

Members: Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

Cllr Foss

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 4

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign 
the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 25 June 2015;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 5 - 102

to consider a report that presents a summary of net revenue and 
capital expenditure for consideration and provides an opportunity 
for Members to comment on the Draft Statement of Accounts for 
2014/15

6.  Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 103 - 124

to consider a report that seeks to note the process adopted for 
the production of the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement

7.  Contract Procedure Rules 125 - 170

to consider a report that allows the Committee to carry out an 
overview of the updated Contract Procedure Rules

8.  Role of Internal Audit - Briefing Paper 171 - 174



 
Audit 25.6.15 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 25 JUNE 2015 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J T Pennington (Chairman) 
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr K R H Wingate (Vice-Chairman) 
* Cllr R J Foss   

 
Members also in attendance: 

 
Cllrs H D Bastone, P W Hitchins, T R Holway, J A Pearce and S A E Wright 

 
 
Item No Minute 

Ref No below 
refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All 
Items 

 
 

Group Manager – Support Services, S151 Officer, 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership, Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services, Specialist Auditor, Grant 
Thornton Audit Manager and Grant Thornton 
Engagement Lead 

 
 
A.1/15 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
A.2/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made. 

 
 
A.3/15 ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2015/16 

 
The Committee was presented with the Planned Audit Fee letter for 
2015/16 from KPMG. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to KPMG being the Council’s newly 
appointed External Auditor for 2015/16.  As a consequence, KPMG 
representatives would be in attendance from the Committee meeting on 24 
September 2015 and there would be handover arrangements put in place 
with Grant Thornton. 

 
   
  



 
Audit 25.6.15 

 
 
 

 
 

  It was then: 
 
   RESOLVED 
 

That the report be noted. 
   

  
A.4/15  AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE FOR SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

A paper was considered that presented the matters which had come to the 
attention of Grant Thornton, which they believed required reporting to the 
Council. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) The Committee recognised the associated difficulties of the Council 

being required in the future to close the accounts earlier in the year.  In 
particular, it was noted that the Council would be more reliant on the 
use of estimates and the likelihood that Members would see an 
increase in adjustments during the audit process.  Whilst officers would 
attempt to mitigate the impact of this change as far as possible by 
amending their internal processes, Members still felt that there would 
be resource implications upon the Council.  Grant Thornton 
representatives informed that they had produced a paper illustrating 
best practice methods of mitigating the impact and they were happy to 
circulate this document; 
 

(b) Members highlighted the comments of the Grant Thornton governance 
survey that suggested that there remained a nationwide general 
dissatisfaction with the scrutiny process.  In so doing, the Committee 
reiterated the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel whereby 
there was a need for the Council to adopt a structured approach 
towards dedicated scrutiny training in its Learning and Development 
Plan (Minute O&S.10/15 also refers); 

 
(c) The Committee supported the suggestion whereby Grant Thornton 

should be asked to facilitate some Member Training on auditing the 
final accounts.  It was also agreed that this session should be convened 
before the Committee considered the Statement of Accounts at its next 
meeting on 30 July 2015. 

 
It was then: 

 
   RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted; and 
  

2. That Grant Thornton be asked to facilitate a Member 
Training event on auditing the Final Accounts before 30 
July 2015. 

 
 



 
Audit 25.6.15 

 
 
 

 
 

A.5/15 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 

A report that summarised the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal 
Audit Team during 2014/15, reviewed the performance of the Internal Audit 
service and provided an audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control 
was considered by the Committee. 
 
In its conclusion, the report confirmed that Internal Audit was able to 
provide reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) Dartmouth Lower Ferry.  The Committee noted that a Task and Finish 

Group had been established by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
undertake a review of the Lower Ferry.  Furthermore, officers advised 
that the audit opinion of ‘fair’ was largely attributed to the previous 
ticketing system, which had since been superseded with the installation 
of a new electronic ticketing process; 
 

(b) the roles and responsibilities of the Internal Audit Service.  For the 
benefit of new Committee Members, officers informed that the focus of 
an internal audit review was to focus on the risks as opposed to the 
outcomes.  Following a debate, it was considered beneficial for future 
Internal Audit reports to include a brief summary statement of the 
objectives of each specific audit review.  In addition, the Committee 
requested that it received a short report at its next meeting on 30 July, 
which summarised the roles, responsibilities and functions of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service; 

 
(c) the T18 Transformation Programme.  In expanding upon the audit 

opinion of ‘good’, officers informed that this related to aspects including: 
 

- management being fully aware of the risks associated with the 
Programme; 

- project management plans being in place; and 
- appropriate means of problem-solving being in place. 

 
 Whilst accepting that there were individual issues with the Programme 

and some specific services, the Audit Opinion was based upon the 
overall project and the belief that adequate arrangements were in place 
to ensure the Programme journey continued.  Finally, the lead Executive 
Member for Support Services confirmed that he was regularly meeting 
with the Group Manager – Support Services and he would provide the 
Committee with updates where appropriate. 

 
  



 
Audit 25.6.15 

 
 
 

 
 

It was then: 
 

   RESOLVED 
 

1. That the internal audit opinion that the Council’s systems 
contain a satisfactory level of internal control be noted; 

 
2. That the satisfactory performance and achievements of 

the Internal Audit Team during 2014/15 also be noted; 
 

3. That future Internal Audit reports include a brief summary 
statement of the objectives of each specific audit review; 
and 

 
4. That a short report be presented to the next Committee 

meeting on 30 July 2015 which summarises the roles, 
responsibilities and functions of the Council’s Internal 
Audit Service. 

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 10.45 am)  
 
                                                                                                       ________________ 

Chairman 



 
 

Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 30 July 2015 

Title: Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/2015 

Portfolio Area: Support Services  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Pauline Henstock Role: Finance Business Partner 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377                                                           

E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

1. The Draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
2015 are noted. 

 
 
1. Executive summary  

 

1) The report advises Members that a surplus of £34,000 was generated 

in 2014/2015 which was transferred to the General Fund Balance (un-
earmarked revenue reserve). The level of this reserve stands at £1.7 
million at 31 March 2015. 

 
2) The Explanatory Foreword to the Accounts gives a summary of the 

main items in the Statement of Accounts for 2014/2015. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



 
 

2. Background  
 

1) The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 set out the 
requirements for the production and publication of the local authority’s 

annua
[...]
ax, business rates, fees and 

charges, government grants and interest earned on investment activity. 
The surplus on the General Fund in 2014/2015 of £34,000 is essentially a 
break-even position and represents less than 0.1% of the Council’s gross 

turnover of £71m. The main differences from budget are shown in 
paragraph 8 of the Explanatory Forward in the SOA. 

 
2) Capital Expenditure 
Capital expenditure represents monies spent on the purchase, 

construction or major refurbishment of assets. The Council’s capital 
expenditure amounted to £3.5m in 2014/15, and is analysed in paragraph 

24 of the Explanatory Foreword in the SOA. 



 
 

 
4.  Proposed Way Forward  

 
1) Members are advised that the accounts will be audited by our External 

Auditors, Grant Thornton, during July and August .Following the Audit, the 
SOA will be brought back to the Audit Committee for approval in 
September.  

 
 

5. Implications  

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

 The Statutory Powers that apply to this report are 
Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 Section 21 

(12), Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 (SI 2011 No 

817). 

Financial 

 

 The financial implications to this report are that a 

surplus of £34,000 was generated in 2014/2015. 
 

Risk  1) Public Accountability – the accounts have 
been drawn up in strict accordance with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014/15 

which is recognised by statute as 

representing proper accounting practice. 
 

2) Resource Planning – the Executive takes 

into account any significant issues when 
developing the Council’s Medium Term 

Financial Strategy. 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 
 

 None directly arising from this report.   

Safeguarding 
 

 None directly arising from this report. 

Community 
Safe
[...]
gure, the Council 
has added a further cost of £1,625,000 to increase 
the provision for those employees who were over 
55 and left the Council’s employment under either 
voluntary or compulsory redundancy as part of the 
Transformation Programme. The capitalised cost 
which is based on actual assumptions differs from 
the cash cost payable to the Pension Fund by the 
Council. The figure of £1,625,000 was estimated 
from the cash costs that had previously been 
calculated for each employee in question. 

The effects on the net pension 
liability of changes in individual 
assumptions can be measured.  
For example, a 0.1% increase in 
the discount rate assumption 
would result in a decrease in the 
pension liability of £2.3 million. 

The assumptions interact in 
complex ways. For example, in 
2014/15, the Authority’s 
actuaries advised that the 
pension liability had increased 
by £14.5million as a result of a 
change in “financial 
assumptions”. 

Please refer to Note 32 for 
further information about the 
assumptions used by the 
actuaries. 



SECTION 3. NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 

 - 21 - 

Arrears The Authority makes a provision every year for the 
impairment of doubtful debts for Council Tax, 
Business Rates, Housing Benefit and Sundry Debt. 
For example at 31 March 2015, the Authority had a 
balance of Sundry Debtors of £1.14 million. A 
review of significant balances suggested that an 
impairment for doubtful debts of 6.7% (£76,000) 
was appropriate. 

The impairment for doubtful 
debts is reviewed annually in 
order to respond to changes in 
collection rates. If Council Tax 
arrears were to change by 1%, 
this would have an impact of 
£4,000 on the Council’s 
finances. 

 
 
2. MATERIAL ITEMS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 
 
The following material item was included on the face of the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement in 2014/15. This expenditure relates to the 
upfront investment costs for the Council’s Transformation Programme (T18). 
This is explained i
[...]
ployment/retirement benefits is reversed out of the General Fund 
via the Movement in Reserves Statement.  
 
The movement in the pension scheme assets and liabilities together with the 
treatment of the corresponding transactions in the CIES is summarised in the 
following tables: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SECTION 3. NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 

 - 54 - 

 
2014/15 

 
Scheme 

Assets  
 

£000s 
 

Pension 
Obligations  

 
£000s 

Net 
Pension 
Liability      

£000s 

 
Notes on Accounting 
Treatment 

 
Opening balance at 1 April 
2014 
 

75,990 (108,694) (32,704) 

 

Current service cost 
 

 (2,724) (2,724) CIES – absorbed into the total 
cost of services 

Provision for strain liability 
arising from early 
retirements 
 

 (1,625) (1,625) Please refer to Note 2 ‘Material 
Items of Income and Expense’. 
 

Interest income and 
expenses 

3,304 (4,719) (1,415) CIES - charged to Financing and 
Investment Income and 
Expenditure  

 
Administration expenses (43)  (43) Charged to Other Operating 

Expenditure 

Re-measurements: 
• Return on plan assets 

4,715  4,715  
CIES – Re-measurements of the 
Net Defined Benefit Liability in 
Other Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure 

  
• Actuarial gains and 

losses arising from 
changes in financial 
assumptions 

 (14,503) (14,503) CIES Re-measurements of the 
Net Defined Benefit Liability in 
Other Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure  

• Other actuarial gains 
and losses 

 (39) (39) CIES - Re-measurements of the 
Net Defined Liability in Other 
Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure  

 
Contributions: 
• Council employer’s 

contributions 

1,667  1,667 Transactions in the Cash Flow 
Statement. Debited to the 
General Fund Balance in the 
MIRS as part of the adjustments 
between Accounting and 
Funding basis. 
 

• Employee contributions 537 (537) - Total cost of services in the CIES 
– netted off Current Service Cost 
 

Retirement grants and 
pensions 

(4,010) 4,010 - Transactions in 
[...]
t. Debited to the 
General Fund Balance in the 
MIRS as part of the Adjustments 
between Accounting and 
Funding basis 

Closing  balance at 31 
March 2014  75,990 (108,694) (32,704) 

 



SECTION 3. NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 

 - 56 - 

Balance Sheet Disclosure – an analysis of the defin ed benefit obligation 
into amounts arising from plans that are (a) funded  and (b) unfunded. 
 

Net pension assets as at : 31/03/15 
£000 

31/03/14 
£000 

31/03/13 
£000 

Present value of funded obligation as per 
report of Actuary 

(123,966) (105,644) (102,921) 

Provision for strain liability arising from 
future early retirements 
 

(1,625) - - 

Less fair value of scheme assets (bid 
value) 

82,160 75,990 73,775 

Net liability  (43,431) (29,654) (29,146) 
Present value of unfunded obligation (3,240) (3,050) (2,927) 
Net liability in Balance Sheet  (46,671) (32,704) (32,073) 
 
 
The net liability has increased mainly as a result of the fall in the discount rate 
assumption. This has been offset slightly by the strong asset performance by 
the Fund but overall there has been an increase in the reported deficit. 
 
The liabilities show the underlying commitments that the Authority has in the 
long run to pay post employment (retirement) benefits. The total liability of 
£46.7m has a substantial impact on the net worth of the Authority as recorded 
in the Balance Sheet. However, statutory arrangements for funding the deficit 
mean that the financial position of the Authority remains healthy: 
 

• the deficit on the Local Government Scheme will be made good by 
increased contributions over the remaining working life of employees 
(i.e. before payments fall due), as assessed by the scheme actuary 

 
• finance is only required to be raised to cover discretionary benefits 

when the pensions are actually paid. 
 

 
Basis for estimating assets and liabilities  
 
Assets and liabilities are assessed by Barnett Waddingham, an independent 
firm of actuaries. As required under IAS
[...]
to a new 
contractor’s share of the Fund as a result of an 
outsourcing.  It reflects the difference between the 
IAS 19 liability transferred and the assets 
transferred to settle the liability. 

STRAIN ON FUND 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

Additional employers pension contributions as a 
result of an employee’s early retirement. 

 
SUNDRY CREDITORS 

 
Amounts owed by the Council at 31 March. 

 
SUNDRY DEBTORS 

 
Amounts owed to the Council at 31 March. 

 





 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 30 July 2015 

Title: Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 

Portfolio Area: Support Services 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead (S151 

Officer) 

Contact: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk, (01803) 861413 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that: 

1. The processes adopted for the production of the 2014/15 
Annual Governance Statement are noted 

2. The adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal 
audit is endorsed 

3. Members consider the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2014/15 and the supporting evidence provided by 

this report and that the AGS is approved prior to the signature 
by the Leader and Executive Director (Strategy & 

Commissioning). 



 
 

 
 

 

1. Executive summary 
1.1 Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

requires all relevant bodies to prepare an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS). 

 
1.2 The purpose of the AGS is to provide evidence of a continuous review of 

the Council’s internal control and risk management processes, to provide 
assurance as to their effectiveness and to identify actions being taken or 

planned to address any key weaknesses identified.  
 

1.3 This report outlines the process followed in order to produce the AGS for 
2014/15 and recommends approval of the Statement prior to signature by 

the Leader and
[...]
d is accountable 

to the community for the spending of public money.  The Audit Committee 

reviewed all aspects of the Council’s strategic performance and resource 

management arrangements, including budgeting, accounting and treasury 

management. 

 

 

The review of effectiveness of the system of internal control is informed by 

three main sources: the work of Internal Audit; by managers who have 

responsibility for the development and maintenance of the internal control 

environment; and also by comments made by external auditors and other 

review agencies/inspectorates. 

 

Internal Audit 

South Ham’s responsibility for maintaining an effective internal audit 

function is set out in Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2011. This responsibility is delegated to the Community of Practice 

Finance lead and S151 Officer. 

 



 

 

The Internal Audit Shared Service Team operates in accordance with best 

practice professional standards and guidelines. It independently and 

objectively reviews, on a continuous basis, the extent to which the internal 

control environment supports and promotes the achievement of the 

Council’s objectives and contributes to the proper, economic, efficient and 

effective use of resources. All audit reports go to the Senior Leadership 

Team who agree any recommendations. Members receive an annual 

report of internal audit activity and approve the annual audit plan for the 

forthcoming year. 

 

The Internal Audit annual report for 2014/15 was considered by the Audit 

Committee on 25 June 2015 and Members endorsed the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the system of internal audit for the year end 31 March 

2015. That endorsement forms part of the Annual Governance Statement 

for 2014/15 along with the Chief Auditors assurance opinion that “overall 

and based on work performed during 2014/15, and that of our experience 

from previous years audit, Internal Audit is able to provide reasonable 

assura
[...]
onstitution. 

 
 

1. Executive summary 

 

The Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (the “Rules”), which were adopted in 
October 2014, were based on the principles, rules and regulations of the 
previous Public Contracts Regulations 2006, 2009 and 2011. As a result of the 

fact that these Regulations have been replaced, the Rules must be amended.  
 

The purpose of this report is to allow the Audit Committee to carry out an 
overview of the updated Contract Procedure Rules to enable them to 
recommend adoption to the Council of the document. 

 
This covering report carries a summary of the main changes proposed, and 



  

the draft updated Contract Procedure Rules appear at Appendix A. 
 

2. Background  
 

On 26 February 2014 the European Parliament introduced Directive 
2014/24/EU on public procurement, which repealed Directive 2004/18/EC. The 
Directive was transposed in to the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and was 

laid in to Parliament and came in to force on 26 February 2015.  
 

The Regulations, which replaces the previous Public Contracts Regulations 
2006, 2009 and 2011, seek to clarify and simplify the previous Regulations as 
well as introduce some reforms, recommended by Lord Young of Graffham. 

They aim to make public procurement more accessible to small businesses.  
 

The Regulations place a requirement on all public bodies to comply when 
conducting their procurement activities and it is incumbent upon the Council to 
ensure that its internal policies, procedures and processes meet the 

requirements. The Regulations are already in force and as such a decision is 
required immediately so as to ensure that the Rules are compliant with the 

legislation.  
 

All Council Officers are expected to comply with the Rules and they affect the 
way in which the Council conducts its procurement activities with external 
service providers.  

 
3. Outcomes/outputs 

 
A summary of the key changes to the Rules is given below: 
 

Section 
Reference 

(the Rules) 

Detail of Change 
In accordance 
with (the 

Regulations) 

3.6 

Removal of the need for consultation with 

Members over the approval of exemptions 
to help speed up the process  

N/A 

3.12 – 3.17 

The treatment of contracts between public 
bodies or quasi-public bodies and the extent 

to which they are subject to the relevant 
procurement rules is clarified 

Reg. 12 

6.5 

Additional reporting requirements for 

contracts with a total value in excess of the 
EU threshold have been added to the Rules  

Reg. 84 

7.1.2 

Clarification is provided on the Council’s 
legal obligation to provide transparent 

access to its procurement procedures 
through electronic means, both in 
publishing opportunities on the Council’s 

own electronic tendering system and via the 
Cabinet Office’s Contracts Finder  

Reg. 22 

7.1.7 and 
12.1 

Advice is given to Officers not to include a 
pre-qualification stage in procurement 

Reg. 111(1) 



  

opportunities for contracts with a total value 

under the EU threshold in accordance with 
Lord Young’s recommendations  

8.1.1 – 8.1.2 

Clarification is provided around assessing 
the total value of a contract prior to 
deciding on the appropriate procurement 

route 

Reg. 6 

9.2 – 9.5 

Advice is given to Officers as to how to treat 

suppliers prior to the commencement of a 
procurement procedure, particularly where 

their assistance is needed to shape the 
specification and resultant contract in 
accordance with Regulation  

Reg. 40 and 41 

10 
Revisions have been made to the selection 
and award criteria that can be used for the 

purpose of evaluating suppliers 

Reg. 57, 58 and 
67 

12.4 – 12.5 
Advice is provided concerning the division of 

contracts in to lots 
Reg. 46 

13.6 

Removal of different systems for tender 

opening between South Hams and West 
Devon given that the Authorities are 

shared. Removal of the need for a Member 
to be present at the opening of tenders 
under the EU thre
[...]
 
consideration shall be the maximum estimated value, net of VAT, of the 
research and development activities to take place during all stages of the 
envisaged partnership as well as of the supplies, services or works to be 
developed and procured at the end of the envisaged partnership  

• For works Contracts, the calculation of the estimated value shall take 
account of both the cost of the works and the total estimated value of the 
goods and services that are made available to the Contractor by the 
Authority provided that they are necessary for executing the works.  

 
8.1.2 The general rules when calculated the Total Value of a Contract are as 

follows: 
 

• The choice of the method used to calculate the estimated value of a 
Contract shall not be made with the intention of excluding it from the 
scope of the Contract Procedure Rules 

• A Contract shall not be subdivided with the effect of preventing it from 
falling within the scope of the Contract Procedure Rules  

• The estimated value shall be calculated as at the moment at which the 
call for competition is sent or, at the moment at which the Council 
commences the procurement procedure 

• The Total Value shall be that part of the main Contract to be fulfilled by 
the Nominated Supplier or Sub-Contractor. 

 
8.1.3 The following procedures apply where there are no other procedures which 

take precedence (such as agency agreements with government). If in doubt, 
Officers must seek the advice of the Corporate Procurement Officer. 

 
8.1.4 Where the Total Value for a purchase is within the values in the first column 

below, the Award Procedure in the second column must be followed. Short 
listing shall be done by the persons specified in the third column. 

 
Total Value  
(excl. VAT) 

Award Procedure Short listing 

(Up to £7,500) A minimum of one Quotation, but 
good practice to seek most 
favourable prices and terms, 
having regard to the Council’s 
Procurement Strategy. 

Officer - 
See also F

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 30th July, 2015 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pennington
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Bastone Cllr Wright
Cllr Holway

Officers:
Group Manager – Support Services
S151 Officer
Devon Audit Partnership Manager
Chief Accountant
Finance Business Partner
Corporate Procurement Officer

6. Appointment of Vice Chairman 
A.6/15

RESOLVED

That Cllr I Bramble be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
duration of this meeting.

7. Minutes 
A.7/15
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



8. Declarations of Interest 
A.8/15
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.

9. Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 
A.9/15
The Committee was presented with a report that introduced the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.  In summary, the report advised 
that a surplus of £34,000 had been generated in 2014/15, which had 
been transferred to the General Fund Balance (unearmarked revenue 
reserve).

 
In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the pension scheme assets and liabilities.  A briefing note was 
tabled to the meeting that provided more details regarding the 
pension scheme assets and liabilities.  A lengthy debate ensued 
during which Members raised a number of concerns at the pension 
liability increasing by 43% over the course of the year.  The S151 
Officer took Members through the briefing note which explained 
that the increase in the liability was due to a change in the 
actuarial assumptions in 2014/15.  It was noted that the increased 
liability was mainly due to the fall in the discount rate assumption 
from 4.4% to 3.3%.  It was also stated that if the same valuation 
exercise had been repeated just two weeks later (when the 
discount rate had risen), the increase in liability would have been 
reduced considerably.

As a consequence of Member concerns, the Committee requested 
that a representative from Devon Pensions be invited to attend the 
next meeting on 24 September 2015 to provide a presentation and 
respond to Member questions.

The Committee also noted that the pension fund deficit (as 
reported in the accounts) did not represent an immediate call on 
the Authority’s reserves, but simply provided an accounting 
valuation snapshot (at 31 March 2015), with the value of assets 
and liabilities changing on a daily basis.  Assurances were also 
given that this did not affect the Council’s ‘bottom line’ and was 
reversed out of the revenue account;;  

(b) the analysis of variations.  Members commented that the analysis 
was particularly useful and the additional income generated from 
planning applications and employment estates were particularly 
noteworthy.  In contrast, a Member felt that the reduction in 
income for the Lower Ferry, Car Parks and Trade Waste were 
causes for concern.  In acknowledging the point, the lead Executive 
Member for Support Services informed that the Executive was 
aware of these reductions and measures were being considered to 
reverse these trends;



(c) the comprehensive income and expenditure statement.  The 
Chairman queried as to why there were large variations on the 
statement in relation to ‘central services to the public’, ‘cultural and 
related’ and ‘planning’.   In reply, the S151 Officer advised that the 
variations were largely as a consequence of:-

o ‘central services to the public’ – there were two main reasons 
for this variation, namely the land charges settlement around 
personal search fees and the cost of the European elections;

o ‘cultural and related’ – this variation was due to the revaluation 
of Ivybridge Leisure Centre; and

o ‘planning’ – this variation was attributed to the £440,000 
additional income generated by the service.

(d) the Transformation Programme.  The Committee was assured that 
the Programme remained on track in respect of the anticipated 
projected savings.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the draft Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year 31 March 2015 be noted; and

2. That a representative from Devon Pensions be 
invited to attend the next Committee meeting on 24 
September 2015 to provide a presentation and 
respond to Member questions.

10. Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 
A.10/15
The S151 Officer presented a report that provided Members with 
information to enable them to independently examine the draft Annual 
Governance Statement and the supporting process and assurance 
streams.

A Member commented on the robustness of the Collaboration 
Agreement which had recently been signed by both the Council and 
West Devon Borough Council in the event of a future situation whereby 
both councils may not be in agreement over an issue.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the process adopted for the production of the 
2014/15 Annual Governance Statement be noted;

2. That the adequacy and effectiveness of the system 
of internal audit be endorsed; and

 



3. That Members have considered the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2014/15 and the 
supporting evidence provided in the report and 
approve it for the signature of the Leader of Council 
and the Head of Paid Service.

11. Contract Procedure Rules 
A.11/15
Members considered a report that allowed them to carry out an 
overview of the updated Contract Procedure Rules to enable them to 
ultimately recommend their adoption to the Council.

The Corporate Procurement Officer took the Committee through the 
report and summarised the proposed key changes to the Rules.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Members highlighted some concerns regarding the proposal to 
remove the need for a Member to oversee the opening of tenders 
which were under the EU threshold.  The view was expressed that 
this would result in the removal of a control mechanism in the 
process which would be detrimental.  In reply, the officer talked 
the Committee through the safeguards associated with the online 
procurement portal and confirmed that Internal Audit would still 
have a role to play in reviewing the completed outcome sheets;

(b) When questioned, officers confirmed that the Contract Procedure 
Rules did not relate to Section 106 Agreements.  However, the 
proposed changes could have an impact on the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules and officers informed that they would check this 
point.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the updated version of the Contract Procedure 
Rules has been reviewed and that the Council be 
RECOMMENDED to approve them for adoption.

12. Role of Internal Audit - Briefing Paper 
A.12/15
Further to the Committee decision at its last meeting (Minute A.5/15 
refers), a briefing paper was presented that summarised the roles, 
responsibilities and functions of the Council’s Internal Audit Service.



It was then:

RESOLVED

That the paper be noted. 

13. Chairman's Concluding Comments 
A.13/15
The Chairman informed that this was the last Audit Committee meeting 
before the Chief Accountant left the employ of the Council.  On behalf of 
the Committee, the Chairman wished to thank him for his hard work 
and dedication and wished him a long and happy retirement.

In response, the Chief Accountant wished to formally thank Members for 
their support and, in particular, the Committee Chairman for whom he 
had worked so closely with during his twenty-five years employ with the 
Council.

The Meeting concluded at 12.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


